cash flow and a discount rate depending on an appropriate market is applied in order to create the current value of the
income flow.

Period of the cash flow and certain schedule of the inputs and outputs are determined by events such as review of the
rents, renewal of the lease contracts and relative rental periods, rent again, re-development and renewal. The costs
incurred during the development of the assets and constructional costs, development costs and anticipated sales rev-
enue will be estimated in order to reach a series of net cash flow which is discounted over the additional development
and marketing expenditures that are foreseen for duration of the rent. Certain development risks such as planning,
licenses, zoning permits should be separately evaluated.

Level 3 Sensitivity analysis of significant changes in unobserved inputs that are used in the fair value calculations

The sensitivity analysis for the unobservable inputs which are used in measurement of the fair values of the active and
ongoing investment real estates of the Group is as follows:

 	  	 If it increases	 If it decreases
	 Sensitivity 	 Profit /(loss) effect	 Profit /(loss) effect
December 31, 2024	 Analysis	 on the fair value (TRY)	 on the fair value (TRY)
Hotel
Discount rate	 0.5%	 (740,599,445)	 800,642,839
Room price	 1 EUR	 175,653,627	 (173,044,053)
Occupancy rate	 1%	 222,441,436	 (219,464,500)
Office
Discount rate	 0.5%	 (2,482,445)	 2,537,182
Occupancy rate	 1%	 1,760,203	 (1,770,451)
Dormitory
Discount rate	 0.5%	 (36,173,278)	 37,955,823
Bodrum Loft
Discount rate	 0.5%	 (113,514,858)	 126,739,890
Villa price	 10%	 185,885,172	 (168,619,158)
Occupancy rate	 1%	 19,470,186	 (19,102,824)
Sogutlucesme project
Discount rate	 0.5%	 (149,920,000)	 159,370,000
Rental value per unit	 10%	 184,500,000	 (184,500,000)
Occupancy rate	 1%	 19,285,000	 (19,280,000)

 	  	 If it increases	 If it decreases
	 Sensitivity 	 Profit /(loss) effect	 Profit /(loss) effect
December 31, 2023	 Analysis	 on the fair value (TRY)	 on the fair value (TRY)
Hotel			   İskonto oranı
Discount rate	 0.5%	 (665,740,049)	 715,664,810
Room price	 1 EUR	 202,290,793	 (202,967,411)
Occupancy rate	 1%	 209,722,020	 (209,251,722)
Office
Discount rate	 0.5%	 (3,462,743)	 3,557,552
Occupancy rate	 1%	 2,339,779	 (2,339,779)
Dormitory
Discount rate	 0.5%	 (30,059,102)	 31,388,504
Bodrum Loft
Discount rate	 0.5%	 (97,351,679)	 107,698,234
Villa price	 10%	 181,535,015	 (165,074,586)
Occupancy rate	 1%	 18,811,918	 (18,811,918)
Sogutlucesme project
Discount rate	 0.5%	 (116,483,595)	 123,884,985
Rental value per unit	 10%	 293,753,048	 (293,738,611)
Occupancy rate	 1%	 30,709,364	 (30,694,926)

226AKFEN GYO
Faaliyet Raporu l  2024

A
KF

EN
 R

EI
T

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
l

20
24

AKFEN GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) at purchasing power as of December 31, 2024 to reflect the effects of inflation, unless otherwise stated.)

32.	 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(i) General

The Company exposed to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

• credit risk

• liquidity risk

• market risk

• operational risk

This note presents information about the Company’s exposure to each of the above risks and explains the Company’s
objectives, policies, and processes for measuring and managing risks, and the Company’s management of capital.